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Research Methodology

The Financial Mail South African Business School MBA survey has been conducted since 2000.
Business School Information (n=17)

® Business Schools completed a questionnaire.

Employers (n=308)

® Business Schools sent an online survey to their clients. An additional database of executives

in medium to large businesses operating in South Africa was sourced from an independent
database company.

Graduates (n=539)

® Business Schools sent an online survey to their recent MBA graduates (2020 — 2023)

The online surveys were answered between May and July 2023
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South African Business Schools

DaVinci Business School

Gordon Institute of Business Science

Henley Business School
IIE MSA

Johannesburg Business School

Management College of Southern Africa

Milpark Business School

Nelson Mandela University Business School

North-West University School of Business and Governance

Regenesys Business School

Regent Business School

Rhodes Business School

Stellenbosch Business School

Tshwane University of Technology Business School

Turfloop Graduate School of Leadership

University of Cape Town Graduate School of Business

University of the Free State Business School

University of Kwazulu-Natal Graduate School of Business and Leadership

UNISA Graduate School of Business Leadership

Wits Business School
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BUSINESS SCHOOL INFORMATION
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B-BBEE Status

No rating | ENENENENE i
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Which of the following local and international bodies is your Business School accredited to?

CHE (Council for Higher Education) I 17
AMBA (Association for MBAs) I °
AABS (Association of African Business Schools) I 4
AACSB (Association to Advance Collegiate Schools of Business) [N 4
EQUIS (European Quality Improvement System) [ 3
CEEMAN IQA (Central and European Management Association) [l 2
PIM (Partnership in International Management) M 1
QCTO M 1
SABPP M 1

If not accredited, have you begun the formal application process for any? Which ones?

AABS (Association of African Business Schools) I 5
AACSB (Association to Advance Collegiate Schools of Business) [l 2
AMBA (Association for MBAs) 1l 1

BGA (Business Graduates Association) Il 1

EQUIS I 1 n=17
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Number of faculty members currently teaching the MBA Programme

Full-time

I :

Total number of full-time
faculty

SA citizen or permanent
resident

Black (African from outside of
South Africa)

From countries outside Africa

Holds a doctoral degree from
a recognised university

Black (SA citizen or
permanent resident)

Women

B 22
|

n=17

Visiting

Total number of visiting
lecturers

SA citizen or permanent
resident

Full-time faculty member at
an African university outside
of SA

Full-time faculty member at
an International university
outside of Africa

Holds a doctoral degree from
a recognised university

Employed in SA business,
commerce or industry

Involved in SA government,
civil society or in the political
arena

I -
I o/

| E

| BE

B i

| RIE

| 17

marketing research

Please tell us more about the faculty members teaching on your MBA/MBL programme with
responsibility for the design or delivery of a core course or elective.

Full-time faculty members are employed as full-time members of staff in your Business School and
spend most of their time at the Business School

Visiting faculty members are not employed full-time in your Business School: they could come from
business, your main university campus or from other schools or universities. They visit the Business
School only to deliver a core course or elective.
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In the past year, how many articles/papers did staff/students from your Business School publish?

Total number of publications IIININININGEGEEEEEEN 602
Scopus / List of approved Scopus Journals [ININEGE 155
List of approved DOE South African Journals |l 92
Book chapters [l 79
Other: Unspecified [l 63
International peer-reviewed conference papers [l 62
ISI/ISSN Management/Business [l 57
IBSS 1M 37
Other international conference papers [l 35
ISI Science/Social Sciences/Art & Humanities [l 30
Other local conference papers M 29
Local peer-reviewed conference papers W 22
International, peer reviewed journals I 12

Books W 15

n=17

Other: White Papers |5
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What are the key acceptance criteria for your MBA Programme/s?

Copies of transcripts for previous study
Work experience

cv

Proof of previous study

Interview

Letters of recommendation/ reference
Management experience

Language ability assessment

Written essay

Personal statement

Psychometric testing

GMAT

Minimum age requirement

marketing research

I |/
I 1/
I {6
I {6
I (S
I 1
I 1
I 10
I 10
F
I
 F
I =17
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What is the minimum number of years of work and management experience required
for admission?

Minimum work experience
3yrs [ o
ayrs B 1
syrs I
Minimum management experience
n/a I
1year [ 1
2yrs I -
3yrs [ o
syrs [ 1

n=17
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Which of the following do you offer?

MBA

Distance MBA/MBL: some face-to-face
Part-time MBA/MBL: evening/weekend classes
Distance MBA/MBL: no face-to-face

Full-time MBA/MBL: daily classes

PGD

Distance PGD: some face-to-face
Part-time PGD: evening/ weekend classes
Distance PGD: no face-to-face

Full-time PGD: daily classes

Doctorate

PhD

DBA/DBL

marketing research
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Total applications

Total offers

Total enrolments

Distance: no face-to-face

Distance: some face-to-face

marketing research

Part-time

Full-time

Student intake

1120

B

B

n=17

3746

7483

2679
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
n=17 n=14 | n=17 | n=16 | n=17
Total applications 7129 | 7555 | 8050 | 6426 | 7483
Total offers 3692 | 3134 | 3933 | 3119 | 3746
Total enrolments 2929 | 2224 | 3000 | 2538 | 2679
Distance: noface- | o3 | 37 | 969 | 1190 | 1120
to-face
Distance: some 1974 | 1343 | 1200 | 477 | 989
face-to-face
Part-time 206 714 757 835 517
Full-time 136 130 74 36 53
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Total completed in 2022

Distance: some face-to-face

Part-time

Distance: no face-to-face

Full-time

Student graduations

87

485

1112

2047

2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023
n=17 | n=14 | n=17 | n=16 | n=17
Total completes 2711 | 2669 | 2264 | 1786 | 2047
Distance: some 1476 | 1893 | 1022 | 497 | 1112
face-to-face
Part-time 126 562 726 824 485
Distance: no face- 951 82 440 369 363
to-face
Full-time 158 132 76 96 87
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What % of those students who start, graduate within the required time?

Mean scores

Distance: some face-to-face 75%

Full-time 74%

Part-time 67%

Distance: no face-to face 53%

n=17
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Current MBA/MBL student body

Total | 6765
South African students | EEEEEEEG ©050

Black (from Africa, excluding
South Africa) 572

International students (excluding
Africa)

Black (from South Africa) [ I||NGNEEEEGEGGEEEEEEE 2510

| 144

Women NN 3079

Incoming exchange students | 24

Outgoing exchange students | 41

Full bursary from Business

School 22
Partial bursary from Business
| 21
School
=17
Company sponsorship [N 1293 "
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Total (all years)

Distance: some face to face

Distance: no face-to-face

Part-time

Full-time

marketing research

Current student body

57%

40%

23%

1267

2197

n=17

3176

6765

Total student body = 12,638

DBA/DBL l 513

PhD l 510

MCom ‘ 8
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Which of the following MBAs do you offer?

MBA

Executive MBA

Industry-specific MBA

MBL

n=17

14

ARENA
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In terms of delivery, where will your focus be going forward?

Hybrid (in person and
synchronous/virtual)

In person

Synchronous/virtual

Digital asynchronous

n=17

Client/Student preference

* |Are an in-person School

pn Livestreaming for students needing this

Reasons for Hybrid 2022 | 2023 Reasons for Synchronous/virtual | 2022 | 2023
Accessibility/Expand reach 3 6 Client/Student preference 4 2
Flexibility 6 5 Accessibility/Expand reach 2 3
Best of both 3 5 Are a distance School 1 1
Continuing with Covid delivery 4 Reasons for Digital asynchronous
Client preference 3 Accessibility/Expand reach 3
Waiting for ruling from CCH 2 Client/Student preference
In-line with university policy 1 In-line with university policy
Reasons for in-person Are a distance School 1
Historical delivery 2

ARENA
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Cost of MBA/MBL programme

Average cost

Other: Part-time, Distance
(Base/Website cost)

R99 850

Compulsory cost
R512 639

O Lowest cost M Highest cost

Compulsory cost includes
Base cost
+
Where relevant: Application fee, Test/s,
Compulsory international study tour

marketing research

n=17
Other (Compulsory cost) _ R261 781

International study tour

* Compulsory at three Business Schools

* For all three Schools, this is an additional
compulsory cost. One of these Schools allows for
less expensive options (Africa study tour and
Virtual study tour)

* Six Schools offer an international study tour as an
optional elective with additional costs attached

* Eight Schools do not offer an international study
tour in their MBA/MBL programme
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MBA/MBL core courses: most popular courses

Finance/Accounting
Research

Operations

Strategy

Leadership

Human Resources/People Management
Marketing/Digital Marketing
Economics

Management

International Business
Creativity/Innovation
Ethics/Governance

Decision-making

Information Systems/ Knowledge...

Business, Government and Society
Change Management

Entrepreneurship

marketing research

Number of courses

I 23
I 17
I 14
I 14
I 14
I 13
I 13
I 10
I 10

I 3
I 6
I 6
I 5
I 5
I
I 4
!

n=17

Number of schools offering these

courses

Finance
Research
Operations
Strategy
Leadership
HR
Marketing
Economics
Management
Int Bus
Creativity
Ethics

Decision-making

Inf Systems
BG&S
Change Man
Entrep

I 15
I 14
I 14
I 14
I 13
I 13
I 13
I 10
I °
N 6
N 6
N 6
N 5
4

!

4

4
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MBA/MBL optional/elective courses: most popular course

Number of courses

Entrepreneurship
International Business
Finance/Accounting
Creativity/Innovation
Information Systems/Tech
Business in Africa
Leadership
Marketing/Digital Marketing
Strategy

Sustainable Development
Consulting

Change Management
Project Management

Ethics/Governance

Investment/Asset...

New Venture Creation

Social Responsibility

marketing research

Number of Schools offering these

I 1
. 16

Entrep

Int Bus

I 14 Finance
I 13 Creativity
I 10 Inf Syst
I © Bus in Africa
I © Leadership
I © Marketing
I S Strategy
I S Sust Dev
I 7 Consulting
I 7 Change
I 7 Project
I 6 Ethics
BN S Invest
. n=17 New Venture
. Social Resp

courses

I 11
I 10
I 7
I 7
I
W
I 7
I 6
. 3
I 3
. 3
I 6
I
- 4
!
N 3

. 3
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Language: Lectures, course material and help to students

In what language/s do you conduct lectures?

English 17

available?

In what lanugage/s is your course material

English 17

ARENA
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Which of the following social responsibility/community engagement, service learning
initiative do you include in your MBA programme?

Teach social responsibility principles, e.g. social
entrepreneurship

15

Provide advice to community leaders/small

) 13
businesses

Social responsibility elements on certain courses 13

Provide advice to NGOs 12

Sustainability

Community service programme for MBA students

n=17

Financial support/fund raisers for social
responsibility causes

Formal visits to community leaders/businesses _ 8

ARENA
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What career guidance does your Business School offer MBA students?

Informal career guidance /one-on-one meetings on request
Alumni events

Managing your MBA/MBL

Personal development course/module

Online coaching for career development

Career guidance elements on certain courses

Annual career day/evening: companies invited to meet/recruit
students

Career strategy sessions: assist students to write cv, build
personal brand etc.

Jobs posted on job portal/online

Profiles/CVs placed online

Access to Educational Psychologist

Mock interviews/Industry information evenings

None: most students are employed

marketing research

E— 14

e —— 13
I — 11
I 10

n=17
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What does your business school do to encourage companies/ businesses to
send/sponsor employees on your MBA programme?

Marketing campaigns N 1
Strategic interaction with businesses ||| NN 4

Visits/presentations to companies _ 12

Maintain close contact with alumni _ 11
Host conferences _ 10
Direct marketing to selected companies _ 9
Assist individual's application for company funding _ 8
Business lunches hosted at the school _ 5

Sponsor employee programmes _ 4 =l

ARENA
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What contact do you have with Alumni?

Social media

Speaker events

Newsletters: email/print

marketing research

Website

Open days

Networking events

Learning workshops

Refresher course/s

Social/sports event

Class reunions

n=17

ARENA
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What % of the graduates do you have regular contact/interaction with?

Graduated 5 years ago or less 60%

Graduated between 6 and 10 years ago 37%

Graduated more than 10 years ago 22% n=17

ARENA
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With which African Business Schools (excluding SA) do you collaborate on your MBA programme?

Total number of African Business Schools = 39

Morocco [N 11

Nigeria
Tunisia
Ghana
Kenya
Egypt
Ethiopia
Malawi
Mauritius
Mozambique
Rwanda
Senegal
Tanzania
Zimbabwe

marketing research

I 5
I S

n=8

Total number per
Business School

MANCOSA
Stellenbosch
GIBS
Regenesys
UCT

WBS

TSB

Rhodes

K
I 7
I
I S

N -

. -

W)

| !
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African Business Schools: What is the nature of this agreement?

Student, Faculty, Admin exchange [ NNGNEEGEGNGEGEGEGEEEEEEEEEEE 22
Research collaboration [ NN s
Lecturer Exchange | NN 16
study tours || NG 13
Share library/resources || NNG0NEGN 3
Elective teaching || GG 7
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) [ GG 7

Formal written agreement || I 5

Executive education |l 3

Supervising MBA students [ 2

n=8

Global Module [Jjj 1

ARENA
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Which International Business Schools (excluding Africa) do you have a formal written agreement with?

Countries

France
USA

UK
Germany
India
China
Australia
Canada
Netherlands
Belgium
Brazil
Austria
Finland
Norway
Poland
Russia
Singapore
Sweden

marketing research

I 30
30
e 20

I 15

I 12
I 11
I 10
I ©
I 6
I 5
I 5

I 1
I 1
I 1
I 1
I 1
I 1
I 1

n=11

Total number of International Business Schools = 229

Chile
Denmark
Israel

Italy
Japan
Portugal
Slovenia
Spain
Hungary

S Korea
Switzerland
Turkey
Venezuela
Argentina
Bulgaria
Columbia
Czech Republic
Estonia
Ireland
Lebanon
Lithuania
Malta
Mexico
Pakistan

HI—\I—‘I—\I—\HI—\I—‘I—\I—\HIIIII
N NNNN

w w w wwwww
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International Business Schools: What is the nature of this agreement?

Student exchange GGG 140
Faculty/Lecturer Exchange NN 128
Formal written agreement NN 121

Research Exchange Collaboration N 30
Executive education NGNS 53
MoU I 32
Admin exchange N 33
Partners through the CEMS, agreement for... Il 20
Study Tour/s M 12

Global module W 4

Online MW 4

Share library / resources W 3

Summer / Winter schools W 3

Dual international qualification | 1

International Partner Network | 1

Student Projects | 1 n=11

ARENA
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Business Schools
Key findings and trends
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Higher average number of part-time faculty (375) than full-time faculty (342), but
overall growth in full-time faculty since 2014

Full-time

T

2014 (n=15) 2015 (n=17) 2016 (n=18) 2017 (n=14) 2018 (n=14) 2019 (n=17) 2020 (n=14) 2021 (n=17) 2022 (n=17) 2023 (n=17)

Part-time

i

2014 (n=15) 2015 (n=17) 2016 (n=18) 2017 (n=14) 2018 (n=14) 2019 (n=17) 2020 (n=14) 2021 (n=17) 2022 (n=17) 2023 (n=17)

,%"Lomstar ARENA .,
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Full-time: Higher average proportion of women (41%) than black (31%) faculty

Full-time

T

2014 (n=15) 2015 (n=17) 2016 (n=18) 2017 (n=14) 2018 (n=14) 2019 (n=17) 2020 (n=14) 2021 (n=17) 2022 (n=17) 2023 (n=17)

% of women faculty

41%

0%
% of black (SA) faculty

--%"Lomstar ARENA
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Part-time: Average 63% of part-time faculty employed in SA business

Part-time

I

2014 (n=15) 2015 (n=17) 2016 (n=18) 2017 (n=14) 2018 (n=14) 2019 (n=17) 2020 (n=14) 2021 (n=17) 2022 (n=17) 2023 (n=17)

42% \ 40%

% employed in SA business

ASLODEStar ARENA
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Applications for 2023 have recovered from the dip in 2022
There has been a decrease in the % of offers and of enrolments from applications since 2014

7555 8090 7483

7129
6740 6885 gn01 g3 @23a 6426
Mean of 6,900
applications per
year

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
(n=15) (n=17) (n=18) (n=14) (n=14) (n=17) (n=14) (n=17) (n=17) (n=17)

(o] 0,

) 7 50%
% of offers ma 2%

36%

% of enrolments

K LOoDEStar ARENA
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Decreased percentage of full-time and ‘distance with no face-to-face’ graduates. The
increase in part-time graduates seen over the past couple of years has not continued

Graduations

Distance with some face-to-face
6<y 54%

71%
54%

40% 45% 5%

. . -

2016 (n=18) 2017 (n=14) 2018 (n=14) 2019 (n=17) 2020 (n=13) 2021 (n=17) 2022 (n=17) 2023 (n=17)
46%

Part-time 329%
23% 19% 22% _20% 21% i

Distance with no face-to-face
32%

2407
&=t /0

550 26% 25% 23% 19% 21% 18%
Full-time
00 [0)
| ; 2 Sk P —"
I'_r!f-___.
~lopestar 38
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The current total MBA student body (6765) is slightly higher than the average (6321)
47% are distance with some ftf, 32% are distance with no ftf, 19% are part-time and
2% are full-time

2014 (n=15) T 8863

2015 (n=17) T 5824

2016(n=18) =~~~ 7730 Total MBA/MBL Student Body
2017 (n=14) I 6159 Total - [T 6765
2018 (n=14) I 4952 Distance, some ftf [ 3176

2019 (n=17) [T 5428
2020 (n=13) T 5428
2021 (n=17) T 6526
2022 (n=17) T 5534

2023 (n=17) [T 6765
*%’Lomstar ARENA

% marketing research HOLDINGS

Distance, no ftf - 2197
Part-time . 1267

Full-time | 125



Increased total MBA student body compared to 2022
Higher average proportion of black (58%) than of women (42%) students

8863

7730 es
. 6159 6536
I i I I I i i I 55I34 I

2014 (n=15)2015 (n=17)2016 (n=18)2017 (n=14)2018 (n=14)2019 (n=17)2020 (n=13)2021 (n=17)2022 (n=17)2023 (n=17)

/A&_W_%&-_
9 ()
o

8%

%
% of women students

A %

% of black (SA) students

/.
KiloDEstar ARENA
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Higher average cost increase for full-time than for part-time/distance

Costs decreased in 2021 post-Covid, but have now recovered

Full-time R326 619

R268955 R262861 R276308
R213862 R230043  R226 137
(N | n I I

2014 (n=6) 2015 (n=6) 2016 (n=7) 2017 (n=4) 2018 (n=6) 2019 (n=7) 2020 (n=6) 2021 (n=4) 2022 (n=4) 2023 (n=3)

Base/Website cost: Part-time, Modular, Distance, Block-release, Blended

R221 512 ro1a 71y 234305

R199 556 r

2014 (n=15) 2015 (n=17) 2016 (n=18) 2017 (n=14) 2018 (n=14) 2019 (n=16) 2020 (n=14) 2021 (n=17) 2022 (n=17) 2023 (n=16)

R192 335

R168 242  R172221

R140 803 R151 747

R132 572

The average compulsory cost, including international study tour for 2023 is R261,781: Range = R99,850 — R512,639.
One School includes it in the base cost. Three Schools charge an additional amount for the study tour (one School

offers three alternative cost and experience options). Six Schools offer an optional study tour. Seven Schools do not
offer a study tour.
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Same average number of core and elective courses

Mean of 250
core courses
per year

Core courses

268 282

262 289 271
234 242 229
| I I |

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
(n=15) (n=17) (n=18) (n=14) (n=14) (n=17) (n=14) (n=17) (n=17) (n=17)

Elective courses

Mean of 236
elective courses
per year

\

marketing research

~lopestar

262 236 592 733 252 942 232 298 236

| ‘\ ‘\ ‘\ ‘\ ‘\ ‘i “

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
(n=15) (n=17) (n=18) (n=14) (n=14) (n=17) (n=14) (n=17) (n=17) (n=17)

Most popular

Finance
Research
Operations
Strategy

Leadership

Most popular

Entrepreneurship

International
Business

Creativity/Innovation
Finance
Business in Africa

Information Systems/
Tech

ARENA
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Most Business Schools offer social responsibility elements in their programme, minimal
career guidance and high-level company interactions to encourage MBA sponsorship

Social responsibility

» Teach social responsibility principles

* Provide advice to NGOs, community leaders and small business
* Social responsibility elements on certain courses

* Provide advice to NGOs

* Sustainability

Career guidance

* Informal career guidance
e Alumni events

* Managing your MBA

* Personal development course/module

Activities to encourage company sponsorship of employees
* Marketing campaigns

* Strategic interactions with businesses

» Visits/presentations to companies

* Maintain close contact with alumni

e Host conferences AHEENA
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Schools are in contact with an average of 60% of recent (last 5 years) graduates, 37% of
those who graduated between 6 and 10 years ago, and 22% of those who graduated
more than 10 years ago

The FM Graduate report gives an average age for graduates at 38 years old. This means
that Schools have retained a relationship with less than half of their graduates who are
currently in a financial and leadership position to offer significant support to their alma

mater

2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023

VBRI n=15 | n=16 | n=18 | n=14 | n=14 | n=17 | n=14 | n-16 | n=16 | n=16

Graduated 5 yrs ago or less 73% | 86% | 93% | 77% | 73% | 73% | 67% | 68% | 67% | 60%

Graduated between 6 and 10 yrs
ago

62% | 62% | 81% | 55% | 47% | 51% | 47% | 44% | 40% | 37%

Graduated more than 10 yrs ago 46% | 43% | 71% | 35% | 29% | 29% | 27% | 23% | 24% | 22%

DUT: no graduates, first graduates in 2024

What % of the graduates do you have regular contact/interaction with? AHENA
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Schools are in contact with an average of 60% of recent (last 5 years) graduates, 37% of
those who graduated between 6 and 10 years ago, and 22% of those who graduated
more than 10 years ago

The FM Graduate report gives an average age for graduates at 38 years old. This means
that Schools have retained a relationship with less than half of their graduates who are

currently in a financial and leadership position to offer significant support to their alma
mater

% of graduates that business schools are in regular contact with

Graduated 5 years ago or less

?ﬂh
——804

00
Graduated between 6 and 10 years ago K
60%

= A - 47% 100/
Graduated more than 10 years ago —Q%
35% = 37%
29% 29%

27% )
23% 24% 22%

2017 (h=14) 2018 (n=14) 2019 (n=17)  2020(n=14)  2021(n=16) 2022 (n=17) 2023 (n=16)

ARENA .
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Decreased formal agreements since last year in Africa as well as internationally

Mean of 36
Business Schools
in Africa

Africa 53

48
42 44
38 39

31
25
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
(n=15)(n=17)(n=18)(n=14)(n=14)(n=17)(n=14)(n=16)(n=17)(n=16)

International
289
260

239 247 239

231

220 218

196

Mean of 237

International Business
Schools outside Africa

/-
P

marketing research

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
(n=15)(n=17)(n=18)(n=14)(n=14)(n=17)(n=14)(n=16)(n=17)(n=16)

Most popular countries

Morocco
Nigeria
Tunisia
Ghana

Kenya

Most popular countries

France
USA

UK
Germany
India
China
Australia

Canada

What is the total number of Business Schools with whom you have a formal
written agreement?

ARENA
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BUSINESSES/EMPLOYERS
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Demographics

SECTOR

Private sector _ 63%
Public sector - 32%

NGO/NPO I 5%

marketing research

COMPANY TURNOVER

Less than 16 million | 16%

R16 million to R100 million [ GG 15%

More than R100 million || GGG 25

n/a: Government/Public Sector | 14%

n/a: State Owned Enterprise ] 6%
n/a: NGO/NPO [Ji] 4%

Not Given I 2%

n=308

ARENA
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Demographics

General management

Executive management

Senior functional specialist
(Marketing, Finance, Legal,
Manufacturing, R&D)

Unit management

Director

Business owner

Chief executive

Senior functional specialist
(Human Resources)

Not Given

marketing research

POSITION/LEVEL

13%

11%

8%

4%
__E
B

19%

18%

23%

PROVINCE

Gauteng

Western Cape

KwaZulu Natal

Mpumalanga

Eastern Cape

Free State

Limpopo

North West

Other Africa

I 60
B 1%

B 10%

| 3%

| 3%

| 2%

| 1%

| 1%

| 2% n=308

ARENA
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Demographics INDUSTRY

Financial Services || NNHINGNEEEEEEEEEEEEEE 0%
Education || NG 1%
Government/Public sector || IGTIGN o

Manufacturing || GGG s

2% or less:
Engineering - 4% . Construction
. FMCG
. Management Consulting
Health Services [N 2% «  Retalil
. Hospitality and Catering
.. . Marketing Services or Consulting
o
Mining - 4% . Motor Industry
. Property Management/Development
Services [ 3% *  Media
. NGO/NPO
. . Oil, Gas and Petroleum
Information Technology [l 3% . Entertainment
. Power, Energy & Water Services
Telecommunications [l 3% *  Transportation
. Travel & Tourism
. Wholesale
Agriculture [l 3%

Logistics [ 3% n=308

ARENA
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MBA programmes from which staff members graduated

GIBS
Henley
WBS
MANC
UNISA
MBS
UCT
Stell
NWU
Regenesys
UFS
NMU
Regent
JBS
UKZN
TSB
Rhodes
TGSL

I 36%
I 35%

I 5%
I 19%
I 16%
I 14%
I 14%
I 11%
I 7%

I 7%

I 5%

I 4%

I 1%

N 3%

N 3%

N 3%

I 2%

B 1%

From which of the following MBA programmes have your staff members graduated?

marketing research

Yes - 57%, No - 39%, Don't know - 5%

n=308

ARENA
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South African Business School with the best overall reputation

GIBS | —— 35%
Henley I 25%
UCT I 14%
WBS I 3%
Stell NG 6%
UNISA Il 2%
MBS I 2%
Regenesys M 2%
MANC I 2%
UKZN Il 1%
DUT M 1%
NMU M 1%
JBS 10,3%
Regent 1 0,3%
Rhodes 1 0,3%
TGSL 10,3%

UFS 10,3% n=308
Which Business School do you feel has the best overall reputation? This includes all its AHENA
activities: MBA, executive education, management development, thought leadership, etc. 52
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Associations with the Business School that has the best overall reputation

Academic excellence NN 35%

Accredited/recognised qualification
Highly ranked in South Africa
Internationally recognized

Quality education
Innovative/forward thinking
Leadership focused

Track record/credibility
Professional

Relevant to the South African business environment
Cutting-edge programme content
Well established

Networking opportunities

Good client service

Affordable/reasonable pricing

When you think of all the South African Business Schools you are familiar with, which
Business School do you feel has the best overall reputation?

marketing research

I 30%
I 7%
I 66%
I 55 %
I 5 4%
I 5 4%
I 5 4%
I 5 1%
I 50%
I 49%
I 7%
I 47 %
I 21%

I 13%

HOLDINGS

n=308
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South African MBA/MBL Programme with the best overall reputation

GIBS R 3 4%
Henley I 2 7%
UCT I 14%
WBS I 3%
Stell NG 5%
UNISA 1 3%
MBS M 2%
MANC I 2%
Regenesys [l 2%
UKZN I 1%
DUT N 1%
Regent W 1%
NMU 1 0,3%
NWU 1 0,3%

UFS 10,3% n=308

Which MBA/MBL programme do you feel has the best overall reputation? AHENA 54
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Associations with the Business School that has the best MBA/MBL Programme

Academic excellence
Accredited/recognised qualification
Highly ranked in South Africa
Internationally recognized

Quality education
Innovative/forward thinking
Professional

Well established

Lecturers with business experience

Relevant to the South African business...

Cutting-edge programme content
Produce good leaders
Flexible/accommodate working students
Positive impact on students

Positive outcome in the workplace
Lecturers are helpful

Good client service

Affordable/reasonable pricing

I 31.%
I /6%
I 69%
I 65%
I 55%
I 53 %
I 50%
I 4.9%
I 4.7 %
I 4.6 %
I 4.5%
I 44%
I 10%
I 39%

I 35%

I 31%

I 25%

I 16% n=308

Which of the following does this Business School do that makes you rate it so highly? AHENA

marketing research
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Best International Business Schools

Harvard [ 9%
I 5%
I 4%

I 3%

London
Insead
Stanford
Cambridge
MIT/Sloan
Oxford
Columbia
IMD
Warton
Yale

IESSE
Netherlands
Vlerick

Warwick

Which international business Schools have you had some experience with and

_ that you rate highly?
marketing research

I 3%
I 3%
I 3%
I 2%
N 1%

N 1%

N 1%

B 1%

B 1%

B 1%

1%

34 other international business schools were
each mentioned by one respondent

n=306
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Best International Business Schools

Countries where schools are located Number of mentions per country
USA 17 USA 72
UK 13 UK 44
Netherlands 4 France 14
Australia 2 Netherlands 5
Canada 2 Switerland 3
China 2 Australia 2
France 2 Belgium 2
Belgium 1 Canada 2
Denmark 1 China 2
Hong Kong 1 Spain 2
Spain 1 Denmark 1
Switerland 1 Hong Kong 1
Turkey 1 Turkey 1

marketing research

Which international business Schools have you had some experience with and

that you rate highly?

ARENA
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Preferred MBA delivery

Would like teaching to be a mix of

face-to-face and online

54%

44%

(o)
Yes, would like all MBA education to 1

be face-to-face

43%

. . 8%
No, would like all MBA education to

remain online

-
’% LODEStar

b marketing research

12%

During Covid, most MBA education moved online. Do you want to return to
face-to-face classroom teaching?

@ 2022 (n=306)
02023 (n=308)

n=308
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Reasons for preferring a mix of face-to-face and online Open-ended question

Better interaction with face-to-face
Benefits to both/Get the best of both
Option allows for flexibility/choice
Convenient for working students

New business environment

Less travel for online - time, cost, safety
Better networking with face-to-face

Able to work at your own pace online
Enables work-life balance

Online allows for access from anywhere
Remote students can only do online
Syndicates are more effective face-to-face
Face-to-face develops people skills

Less distractions online

Online has greater reach

Optimises benefits of technology

Some subjects are taught better face-to-face

Some subjects are taught better online

marketing research

I 14%
I 13%
I 9%
I /%

I 6%

I 1%

I 3%

B 1%
B 1%
B 1%
B 1%
B 1%
B 0,3%
B 0,3%
B 0,3%
B 0,3%
B 0,3%
B 0,3%

n=308

Physical interaction is important and there are
more practical interaction in a physical class, but a
lot of mundane issues/concepts can be dealt with
online.

Enhances flexibility without losing out on the
human interaction.

Covid made it clear that online lectures were a
viable option. However physical lectures enable
one to build social capital better, experience the
culture of the institution whilst enhancing the
overall learning experience. A mix of the two
approaches, therefore ensures that one can better
manage traveling related cost and time, whilst
accommodating the student to still have the
cultural experience of the institution.

ARENA
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Reasons for preferring all face-to-face Open-ended question

Better interaction with face-to-face [ 30%
Better networking with face-to-face || |GGG 15
Enhances the learning experience || NEGTNKNKGNTIEGEG 12%

More distractions online [l 3%

Face to face interaction creates a networking bond with

Build rapport/Better collaboration [l 2% other students. The five-minute coffee breaks are more
valuable especially discussions, opinions and the
Difficult group dynamics online [l 1% laughter with other students. That is something which

can never be replaced.

Face to Face interaction and opportunities to network

Onlineis impersonal [J] 1%
are a key part of an MBA.

The theoretical frameworks and case studies that one is
exposed to during the MBA are great but can be
consumed remotely. The true value is in debating the

Can't read body language online [} 1%

Better student support | 0,3% details with your colleagues, face to face discussions
with faculty staff and building a rapport with your
Enables diversity | 0,3% colleagues/developing  your network by solving
challenges in the same space as your cohort colleagues.

n=308 Unfortunately, this cannot be achieved remotely.

More accountability | 0,3%

ARENA
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Reasons for preferring all online Open-ended question

Saves time/no commute

Less disruptive for working people
More convenient

Acess from anywhere

More flexible

New business environment
Better work life balance

Cost effective/Saves money
Study at own pace

Able to access previous recording
Able to study at home

As effective as face-to-face

Study in own time

Efficient

Fewer disruptions

marketing research

R 3%
R 3%
R 3%
I 2%

I 1%
I 1%
I 1%
I 1%
I 1%

I 1%
I 1%
I 1%
I 1%

B 0,3%
I 0,3%

n=308

One is able to learn at one’s leisure and
there is no hassle and bustle of traffic.

Online allows for maximum concentration
with no outside disturbance.

Most MBA students are working
professionals, it is already straining
making time for online classes, face to
face will just add more pressure to work
life balance.

ARENA
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MBA content that Business Schools should include Open-ended question

More practical application I 19%
EQ/Self awareness IIIINNNNGGGGGGGGGGNE 3%
Digitization/Digital transformation IIIIIEEEEENNNNNNNNNNNGNG 3%
Entrepreneurship/Entreprenerial skills GGG 3%
Leadership INIINNNGNGNGNGNNEEEEEN 7%
Future focus/thinking I 7%

2020
Local content INNIEEENENEGEGGGNGNGGGGE 79
% 11% Relevant to SA/Africa
Real business problem solving/immersions I % 11% More practical application

9% Leadership

Ch management G c°
ange 8 6% 8% Innovation
Innovation/Creativity NI 5% 2021
. 17% More practical application
More case studies IIIIININGN 5°
¢ vl >% 9% Relevant to SA context
Ethics/Governance NG 4% 8% Digitization
8% Entrepreneurial thinking
I 49
Al 4% 2022
Up-to-date content NG 4% 10% More practical application
. 8% Leadership
[0)
People skills  INEG_—_G___— 3% 6% Digitization
Sustainability NG 3% n=308 6% Leading people

International business I 3%

If you could advise Business Schools on their MBA content, what would you tell them to include? AHENA 62
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MBA content that Business Schools should include Open-ended question

A very good understanding of data analytics tools available. It is imperative for business leaders to
understand. be able to manage and be able to use data analytics tools.

Business Schools should include local content from all sources and not just a select group, more research
can be included on Small to Medium enterprises and how business management can take these businesses
to the next level. Emphasis should be placed on how to become an entrepreneur and use your MBA in your
own business. | feel that my studies include a lot of facts just to make it complicated and difficult instead of
giving me the tools that | need in my career.

Content around soft skills eqg, empathy, building and maintaining corporate culture, the different between
leadership and management.

Cutting edge information on digitisation, innovation and incubation and entrepreneurship.

Entrepreneurship course focusing on ESG (environmental, social and governance) impact should be a
standard offering across all MBA courses.

More in-business experience. Solving real issues to conclusion within top/listed organizations.
More local context, mixed with international trends and best practice

Rather than normal business skills, they should teach survival business skills in a torrid economic
environment such as the South African one at the moment.

The best way to future proof executive/organisations is to bring in real everyday content into the
classrooms to create discussions around decision making and problem-solving.

Work with real case studies in the context of the country in which the school operates. Bring CEOs and
executives of companies to deal with real business issues.

ARENA
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Leadership ability that Business Schools should produce Open-ended question

Strategic thinker/implementer GGG 19%
Emotional intelligence/Self awareness I 15%
Ethical/Integrity/Trustworthy GGG 13%
Broad business skills I 12%
Solutions driven/Problem solving skills I — 12 %
People skills I 11%

2020
Build high performing teams I 0% 16% Strategic thinker
Critical/Analytical thinker IEEG—GSEEGEGEGEEE % 12% Innovative
. 12% Broad business skills
Agile/Adaptable/Flexibl I 39
gile/Adaptable/Flexible 8% 11% Strategic implementation
Visionary/forward thinking  INEEEG——————— 7 11% Effective team building
Lead in a time of change IEEEEEEEG—G—— 7Y% 11% Ethical
. . . 2021
Innovative/Creative thinker I 79
/ % 16% Strategic thinker
Lead in a complex environment I 7% 13% Build high performing teams
Able to build a sustainable business G % 12% Ethical/Integrity/Trustworthy
0 . . .
Balanced/Complete/Authentic/Mature I 6% 11% Emot.|onal |r?telllgence
11% Solutions driven
Empathy I 6% 2022
Decisive/Take difficult decisions INEEEE———— % 17% Lead people

15% Strategic thinking

Big picture thinker I 6% i )
n=308 13% Ethical/Integrity/Trustworthy

Inspirational/Motivational I 6%

What should Business Schools be producing in terms of leaders/leadership ability? AHENA
64

What do you expect from an MBA graduate?
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Leadership ability that Business Schools should produce Open-ended question

A resilient solutionist with a thick skin.
A well-rounded, human-centered strategist.

An ability to work through extended times of high uncertainty and ambiguity. Their thinking is often too
linear. Greater resilience is also needed. There also needs to be a better EQ vs 1Q balance - recent
graduates are too far on the EQ spectrum and lack confidence or the ability to take tough decisions.

High quality leaders who are empathetic, analytical and strategic.
Leaders who know how to have conversations ; Leaders who are comfortable with constant change.

Leadership is critical in mobilizing teams to achieve business objectives, expectation is for leadership
capability that drives integrated workforce, driving inclusive culture that aligns all stakeholders towards
common objectives,

Leadership with unsurpassed communication great critical thinking and analytical skills.
People management skills, ability to analyze complex problems and self awareness.

Purpose and value-driven leaders that inspire and motivate their teams. Leaders that drive performance
and hold themselves and their teams accountable. We need leaders with an entrepreneurial mindset, who
are willing to take risks, who work selflessly for the greater good, who embrace change and thrive in
uncertainty.

Strategic enterprise insights, Self starting and resilience abilities as leadership skills are definitely an
expectation from MBA graduates. But more importantly, the ability to take complex situations and
challenges, and bring structure and approach to resolution/ delivery through enterprise collaboration.

Team players. Knowledge sharers. Pioneers and innovators. Financial management. Global economic
understanding.

ARENA
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Business skills associated with MBA graduates

Decision-making ability
Application of knowledge in the workplace
Problem solving ability
Strategic insight
Leadership ability
Strategic planning ability
General management ability
Change manangement
Emotional intelligence
Communication skills
Crisis handling ability
Research ability
Entrepreneurial ability
Analytics/data science
Financial management
Resilience

Innovation

Time management
Intellectual ability
Behaving ethically
People skills
Self-starting ability
Being a team player
Sustainability

Digitial transformation
Wellbeing

e/ 5.9/
- JelA
. 6,4 %,
- WilVA
. () 9%
e 599,
I 5 897,
e 5 6,9
I 5 6,9
e 5 5,97
e 5 5,97

- WA
e 5 1 9
e /1.9 %
e /.89,
. /.4 %,
e /. 3%,
e /] 3%,
e /1 39,
I /1 %
e /(0%
I 3 839,
. 37 %,
I ) 99,
I ) 8%,

I ] 9%,

The following is a list of business skills. Based on your experience with MBA graduates, which
skills, if any, do you associate more often with MBA graduates than with non-MBA graduates?
marketing research You can mention as many or as few as you like

n=308
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Overall, are MBA graduates more likely to be promoted? Do MBA graduates get

faster promotion?

Yes
4% 64% 2020
65% 2021
64% 2022
20%
n=308
m Yes Don't know m No m Other

marketing research

Region Yes
Gauteng 68%
Western Cape 61%
KwaZulu Natal 54%
Other SA 63%
Outside SA 50%
Company turnover Yes
< 16 million 60%
R16m to R100 million 68%
> R100 million 68%
Other 61%
Sector Yes
Private sector 66%
Public sector 60%
NGO/NPO 80%

HOLDINGS
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Compared to employees or graduates without an MBA, do you pay employees with

an MBA a higher salary?

Yes

50% 2020
36% 2021
42% 2022

49%

26%

n=308

m Yes No ® Don't know

marketing research

Region Yes

Gauteng 46%

Western Cape 52%

KwaZulu Natal 65%

Other SA 44%

Outside SA 67%
Company turnover Yes
< 16 million 50%
R16m to R100 million 53%
> R100 million 54%
Other 37%

Sector Yes

Private sector 49%

Public sector 43%

NGO/NPO 80%

HOLDINGS
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Compared to employees or graduates without an MBA, do you pay employees with

an MBA a higher salary? 2021 - 2023

36%
Yes 42%
49%
27%
No 30%
26%
36%

Don’t know

[

N - .
~/ASLODEStar

> marketing research

W 2021 (n=300)
m 2022 (n=306)

02023 (n=308)

ARENA
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If yes: What percentage above the norm do you pay employees with an MBA?

9% higher annual package - 7%

10-19% higher annual package 39%

20-29% higher annual package 22%

14%

30-39% higher annual package

>40% higher annual package 8%

Don't know/refused 11%

n=133

ARENA
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Business School flexibility

They tailor
You have to fit in with them You have to their
60% 2020 fit in with | programmes
64% 2021 them to your
56% 2022 requirements
Region
Gauteng 49% 51%
Western Cape 74% 26%
KwaZulu Natal 65% 35%
Other SA 56% 44%
Outside SA 50% 50%
46% Company turnover
549% Less than 16 million 65% 35%
R16 million to R100 million 71% 29%
More than R100 million 46% 54%
Other 51% 49%
Sector
n=308 Private sector 58% 42%
Public sector 47% 53%
® You have to fit in with them NGO/NPO 539, 47%

They tailor their programmes to your requirements

In your dealings with Business Schools how flexible do you find them in respect of your AHENA
company’s specific education needs? 71
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Businesses/Employers
Key findings and trends
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Associations with the Business School that has the best overall reputation

Associations have remained stable over the past few years, with academic excellence,
accreditation and recognition heading the list

—2021 (n=300)
——2022 (n=306)
——2023 (n=308)
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Associations with the Business School that has the best MBA/MBL Programme

There is a strong link between the reputation of business schools and the MBA/MBL
programme that they offer, with both being largely driven by academic excellence,
accreditation and recognition (both local and international)

—2021 (n=300)
——2022 (n=306)
——2023 (n=308)
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Preferred MBA delivery

The Covid pandemic resulted in major shifts in delivery and an acceptance of hybrid
delivery. However, although executives recognise the value of online delivery particularly
regarding flexibility, convenience and access, they want the enhanced learning experience,
better personal interaction and networking that face-to-face delivery enables. There is an
equal preference for delivery that is only face-to-face and delivery that offers the best of
both

2 —2022 (n=306)
A % —2023 (n=308)
0
[0)
39"
Would like teaching to be a mix of Would like all MBA education to be  Would like all MBA education to
face-to-face and online face-to-face remain online

Reasons for preferring a mix Reasons for preferring ftf Reasons for preferring online
*  14% Better interaction with ftf *  30% Better interaction * 3% Saves time/travel
* 13% Best of both e 15% Better networking * 3% Less disruptive if working
* 9% Allows for flexibility * 12% Enhanced learning experience | * 3% Convenient if working
* 7% Convenient if working * 2% Access from anywhere
* 6% New business environment

ARENA
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MBA content that Business Schools should include Open-ended question

In terms of MBA content, executives continue to put ‘more practical application’ at the
top of the list. Business schools are largely delivering on this, with 69% of executives
associating ‘application of knowledge in the workplace’ with MBA/MBL graduates.

marketing research

2021

17% More practical application

9% Relevant to SA context

8% Digitization

8% Entrepreneurial thinking

2022

10% More practical application

8% Leadership

6% Digitization

6% Leading people

2023

19% More practical application

8% EQ/Self awareness

8% Digitization/Digital transformation
8% Entrepreneurship/entrepreneurial skills

If you could advise Business Schools on their MBA content, what would you tell them to include?

ARENA
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MBA content that Business Schools should include Open-ended question

Other MBA content that is perceived to be important and that business schools are
delivering are: Decision making; Problem solving; Strategic insight, Strategic planning;
Leadership; General management.

MBA content that is perceived to be important and that business schools could improve
on are: EQ; Digitisation; Entrepreneurial skills; People skills.

Business skills associated with graduates

2021
17% More practical application Decision-making ability I 75%
9% Relevant to SA context Application of... GG 0%

8% Digitization

Problem solving ability NI (4%
8% Entrepreneurial thinking

Strategic insight NN 4%

2022
10% More practical application Leadership ability I 62 %
8% Leadership Strategic planning... I 59%

6% Digitization

General management... I 53%
6% Leading people ) _ _
2023 Emotional intelligence I 56%
19% More practical application Entrepreneurial ability I 51%
8% EQ/Self awareness People skills G 410%

8% Digitization/Digital transformation

. . . Being a team player I 37%
8% Entrepreneurship/entrepreneurial skills 8 play °

Digitial transformation I 2 3%

If you could advise Business Schools on their MBA content, what would you tell them to include? AHENA 77
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Leadership ability that Business Schools should produce Open-ended question

Business leaders that executives would like business schools to be producing are
strategic thinkers and implementers, have high EQ and self-awareness, are ethical/have
integrity, and have broad business skills, problem solving skills and people skills

2021

16% Strategic thinker

13% Build high performing teams
12% Ethical/Integrity/Trustworthy
11% Emotional intelligence

11% Solutions driven

2022

17% Lead people

15% Strategic thinking

13% Ethical/Integrity/Trustworthy
2023

19% Strategic thinker/implementer
15% EQ/Self awareness

13% Ethical/Integrity/Trustworthy
12% Broad business skills

12% Solution driven/Problem solving skills
11% People skills

What should Business Schools be producing in terms of leaders/leadership ability? AHENA
78

What do you expect from an MBA graduate?
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Overall, are MBA graduates more likely to be promoted?

Around two thirds of executives say that MBA/MBL graduates are more likely to be
promoted, and this is more likely in Gauteng and in larger organisations

Yes
4% 64% 2020
65% 2021
64% 2022

20% n=308

m Yes Don't know m No m Other

marketing research

Region Yes
Gauteng 68%
Western Cape 61%
KwaZulu Natal 54%
Other SA 63%
Outside SA 50%
Company turnover Yes
< 16 million 60%
R16m to R100 million 68%
> R100 million 68%
Other 61%
Sector Yes
Private sector 66%
Public sector 60%
NGO/NPO 80%

HOLDINGS
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Compared to employees or graduates without an MBA, do you pay employees with an

MBA a higher salary?

Around half of executives say that their MBA/MBL graduates are paid a higher salary,

and there has been an upward trend in the past three years. Higher claimed salaries in

KZN and W Cape

Yes

50% 2020
36% 2021
42% 2022

49%

n=308

26%

m Yes No m Don't know

marketing research

Region Yes

Gauteng 46%

Western Cape 52%

KwaZulu Natal 65%

Other SA 44%

Outside SA 67%
Company turnover Yes
< 16 million 50%
R16m to R100 million 53%
> R100 million 54%
Other 37%

Sector Yes

Private sector 49%

Public sector 43%

NGO/NPO 80%

HOLDINGS
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Business School flexibility
There is a general trend toward more tailored programmes

You have to fit in with them They tailor
60% 2020 You have to their
64% 2021 fit in with | programmes
56% 2022 them to your
requirements
Region
Gauteng 49% 51%
Western Cape 74% 26%
KwaZulu Natal 65% 35%
46% Other SA 56% 44%
Outside SA 50% 50%
54% Company turnover
Less than 16 million 65% 35%
R16 million to R100 million 71% 29%
More than R100 million 46% 54%
n=308 Other 51% 49%
Sector
® You have to fit in with them Prlva-te sector >8% 42%
Public sector 47% 53%
They tailor their programmes to your requirements  |[NGO/NPO 53% 47%

In your dealings with Business Schools how flexible do you find them in respect of your AHENA
company’s specific education needs? 81
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MBA GRADUATES
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MBA graduates: Year of graduation

Rhodes
n 16
2019 or before 0%
2020 19%
2021 31%
2022 50%
43%
15%
® 2019 or before
m 2020
m 2021
2022
23%
:.'f\’?‘-LODZStar 83

% marketing research HOLDINGS



MBA graduates: Place of residence

South Africa

Africa, other than South Africa

North America

Europe

Australia/New Zealand

UK

Asia

South America

Middle East

marketing research

W 2021 (n=768)
m2022 (n=779)
02023 (n=539)

Rhodes
n 16
South Africa 75%
Africa, other than SA 13%
Europe 6%
North America 0%
Australia/New Zealand| 6%
Middle East 0%
Other 0%
UK 0%
Asia 0%
South America 0%

ARENA

HOLDINGS
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MBA graduates: Gender

67%
Rhodes
Male 62% al 16
62% Male 50%
Female 50%
33% W 2021 (n=768)
Female 37% [@2022 (n=779)
38% 02023 (n=539)
Non-binary | 0,1%
':?’?‘-LODZSIBF 85
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MBA graduates: Age on MBA completion

Rhodes
8%
Under 30 6% n_ 16
5% Under 30 0%

30-34 years 19%
35-39 years 25%
22% .
30to 34 years 23% 40-45 years 25%
229% 46 years or older| 31%
27%
35to 39 years 27%
27%
27%
40 to 45 years 26%
28% W 2021 (n=768)
] @ 2022 (n=779)
16% [0 2023 (n=539)
Older than 45 19%
18%

~/\>LODEStar 86
% marketing research HOLDINGS
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MBA graduates: Highest qualification prior to starting MBA

Honours degree

Post Graduate Diploma

Masters degree

Bachelors degree

B-Tech

CA

Technical diploma

Doctorate (not medical)

National higher diploma

None

A

marketing research

"

c{"7%

W 2021 (n=768)
m 2022 (n=779)
002023 (n=539)

Rhodes
nf 16
Honours Degree 38%
Post Graduate Diploma 31%
Master's Degree 13%
Bachelor's Degree 6%
B-Tech 0%
CA 0%
Technical Diploma 0%
Doctorate (not medical) 6%
National Higher Diploma| 6%
Other 0%

ARENA

HOLDINGS
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MBA graduates: Academic field of previous qualification

Commerce/Admin/Accounting

Sciences/Engineering

Management

Social Sciences / Humanities / Arts

marketing research

IT

Law/Medicine

Education

Pharmaceutical

Architecture

Other

E—

—
_ 5
1 1%

1 1%

s

W 2021 (n=768)
[2022 (n=779)
2023 (n=539)

==k

—8%%)%
—@Z/

Rhodes

nf 16
Engineering 13%
Management 19%
Accounting 13%
Commerce 6%
IT 0%
Sciences 25%
Social Sciences
Humanities/Art/s 13%
Other 6%
Administration 0%
Law 6%
Medicine 0%
Pharmaceutical 0%
Education 0%
Architecture 0%

ARENA

HOLDINGS
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MBA graduates: Years of work experience prior to starting MBA

2 years and less

3 years

4 years

5 years

6 years

7 years

8 years

More than 8 years

marketing research

m 2022 (n=779)

%
7o, 02023 (n=539)
7%

2%
2%
1%
1% Rhodes
! 1%0 n 16
o)
1% 1 year 0%
% 2 years 0%
%?)/’) 3 years 0%
° 4 years 0%
4% 5 years 13%
Z’cy/g 6 years 0%
7 years 0%
! 22//: 8 years 0%
4% > 8 years 88%
4%
56°/oo/ W 2021 (n=768)
(o]

HOLDINGS
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MBA graduates: Years of management experience prior to starting MBA

2 years and less

Rhodes
3 years nf 16
< 1year 13%
1 year 0%
4 years 2 years 6%
3 years 0%
4 years 6%
5 years 5 years 5%
6 years 0%
7 years 6%
6 years
8 years 6%
. W 2021 (n=768) > 8 years 38%
7 years !4&6 W 2022 (n=779)
4%

02023 (n=539)

%
8 years 6%
5%
4%
More than 8 years %
38%

K1 QpEs ARENA
AR 90

Y marketing research HOLDINGS




MBA graduates: Industry sector where currently employed

Financial Services
Government/Public sector
Manufacturing

Health Services
Education

Information Technology
Mining

FMCG

Management Consulting
Engineering

Agriculture

Oil, Gas and Petroleum

Power, Energy & Water Services

marketing research

19%

%
2 [s)
T
o0
3%

=24 1%

.

W 2021 (n=768)
m 2022 (n=779)
02023 (n=539)

Rhodes
n 16
Financial Services 13%
Government/Public sector 19%
Manufacturing 6%
Health Services 0%
Education 13%
Information Technology 6%
Mining 0%
FMCG 0%
Management Consulting 0%
Engineering 0%
Agriculture 6%
Oil, Gas and Petroleum 0%
Power, Energy & Water 6%

Services

ARENA

HOLDINGS
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MBA graduates: Industry sector where currently employed cntd

Construction

Retail

Telecommunications

NGO/NPO

Services

Motor Industry

Law

Logistics

Marketing Services or Consulting
Property Management/ Development
Transportation

Media

Travel and Tourism
Entertainment

Wholesale

marketing research

e 3y,
2%

E— Y,
2%

4%
(o)
0

0,
[s)
=
1%
0,
0,
1%

0,
=
=1
mas

1%
i )
,2U70

W 2021 (n=768)
m 2022 (n=779)
02023 (n=539)

Rhodes
nf 16
Construction 0%
Retail 0%
Telecommunications 0%
NGO/NPO 6%
Services 0%
Motor Industry 13%
Law 13%
Logistics 0%
Marketing Services/Consult 0%
Property 0%
Transportation 0%
Media 0%
Travel & Tourism 0%
Entertainment 0%
Wholesale 0%

ARENA

HOLDINGS



MBA graduates: Employment status before MBA and current

Employed by a company

Self employed

Not employed

Employed by a company

Self employed

Not employed

marketing research

Before MBA

Rhodes
n 16
6%
!l 7‘%; Before MBA
8% W 2021 (n=768) Employed by a 94%
29 [ 2022 (n=779) COMPATY
1% Self-employed 6%
1% 02023 (n=539) Not employed 0%
Current
Current Employed by a 88%
company
849% Self-employed 13%
—8%%/"% Not employed 0%
0

ARENA

HOLDINGS
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Sponsorship

Did you receive any form of
sponsorship from your employer?

Type of sponsorship?

64%
Full corporate
Pora 66%
sponsorship
65%

Are you still
employed in the
same company?

59%
m Yes
= No
Rhodes
n 16
Employer sponsorship| 47%
Full 57%

Partiall 29%

Study leave| 14%

Sponsored n 7

Still employed at
same company

57%

Yes
4% —)
29%
c30, Partial corporate 6%
° sponsorship °
No 51% 26%
W 2021 (n=768)
[ 2022 (n=779)
_ 6%
02023 (n=539) _ W 2021 (n=363)
Paid study leave 5%
m 2022 (n=300)
[0)
n=employed by company 6% 02023 (n=539)
n=received employer
sponsorship
N/

A LODESTAr
| ) L

marketing research

ARENA

HOLDINGS



Sponsorship

Did you receive a Business School bursary?

14%
W 2021 (n=768)
Yes 17% [ 2022 (n=779)
19% 02023 (n=539)
(o]
Rhodes
n 16
86% Yes 31%
No 69%
No 83%
81%

/.
KiloDEstar ARENA

% marketing research HOLDINGS



Business Schools attended prior to starting their MBA/MBL?

None 45%
47%

Rhodes
16
1% n
(17% lgl:)BnSe 807°/A)
% (0]
A
o) [0)
8% NWU 5}% WBS 0%
89% A MANC 0%
WBS !gg/ﬂ? % Henley 0%
A Rhodes ! 1% OcT 0%
% 0 UNISA 0%
&
MANCOSA 509% TGSt E’]}{//S Regenesys 0%
% Rhodes 13%
Henley ﬂ%% UKZN E%Z NWU 0%
o)
6% 10‘3 MBS 0%
c E][Z% MBS %(° Regent 0%
UCT % 0
3% 3% JBS 0%
’ W 2021 (n=768) Regent 5515/090 ’ — 0%
UNISA 139 m 2022 (n=779) o UKZN 0%
39% NMU m"}% NMU 0%
02023 (n=539) A% O;
0 o UFS 0
Regenesys !2:3;{% UFS H;“%
(o] ’

At which Business Schools, if any, did you attend Executive Education AHENA

) marketing research courses prior to starting your MBA/MBL?

HOLDINGS
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Reasons impacting on choice of business school: Total

Academic quality

Accreditation

Good reputation/recognition
International recognition

MBA ranking

Flexibility of the programme
Part-time/distance/modular/blended study
Course content

Quality of academic staff

Location: proximity to work/home
Fees/price

Networking/business connections
Recommendation: colleague, past student
Total length of the programme
Schedule/class times

Philosophy of the school

Student support

Technology embedded course delivery
Research culture

Offered an industry-specific MBA

When it came to deciding which Business School to attend, what were the
most important reasons impacting on your specific choice of Business School?

marketing research

I /1%
I 65%
I 65%
I 56%
I 4.8%
I 41%
I 39%
I 32%

I 2 7%

I 24%

I 22%

I ) 0%

I ) 0%

I 14%
N 14%
N 13%
N 11%
N 9%
N 0%

M 1%

W 2023 (n=539)

Rhodes

nf 16

Academic quality 88%
Accreditation 63%
Good reputation/ recognition 75%
International recognition 38%
MBA ranking 6%
Flexibility of the programme 31%
Part-time/distance/ o
modular/blended study 50%
Course content 38%
Quality of academic staff 19%
Location: —

ocation: proximity to 38%
work/home
Fees/price 50%
Networlfing/business 6%
connections
Recommendation: colleague, 19%
past student
Total length of th

otal length of the 0%
programme
Schedule/class times 13%
Philosophy of the school 31%
Student support 19%
Tec.hnology embedded course 0%
delivery

Research culture 19%
Offered an industry-specific o
MBA 0%

ARENA

HOLDINGS




Choice of business school regardless of cost or location: Total

marketing research

GIBS

Stell
Henley
UCT

WBS
MANCOSA
Regenesys
Rhodes
MBS

TGSL
UKZN
NMU
NWU
UNISA

[IE MSA
JBS

If you could have chosen any Business School in South Africa —i.e. there were no

I 31%

I 21%

I 16%
I 14%

I 7%
B 3%
2%
B 2%
B 1%

i 1%

i 1%
10,4%
10,4%
10,4%

1 0,2%

1 0,2%

W 2023 (n=539)

Rhodes
16
GIBS 19%
Stellenbosch 6%
Henley 0%
UCT 13%
WBS 0%
MANCOSA 0%
Regenesys 0%
Rhodes 63%
MBS 0%
TGSL 0%
UKZN 0%
NMU 0%
NWU 0%
UNISA 0%
IIE MSA 0%
JBS 0%

ARENA

obstacles such as cost or location — which Business School would you have chosen?

HOLDINGS




Would you like to have attended an international business school?

M Yes ONo
Rhodes
n 16
Yes 75%
No 25%
"\‘ ~AEct Had the opportunity arisen for you to have done an MBA at an international business AHENA 99

m";r;(eting research school, would you have done so? Why do you say that? Open-ended answer HOLDINGS



Reasons for wanting to attend an international business school? Open-ended question

International experience/exposure I 33%
International reputation/recognition/prestige I 3%
International opportunities GGG 2%
Wider networks I 13%
Experience other cultures I 17%
But only a top school I 10%
New business perspectives I 3%
Higher rankings I 3,4%
| did MBA at an international school HH 3,4%
International accreditation Wl 2,9%
Higher standards than local schools Il 2%
But SA school are high quality W 1%
Quality content B 1%
Look gopodon myCV B 1%
Quality faculty B 1%
If I could afford it B 1%
Opportunity to travel B 1%
Only if flexible 10,2%

M Yes (n=409)

Had the opportunity arisen for you to have done an MBA at an international business AHENA 100

* L marketing research school, would you have done so? Why do you say that? Open-ended answer HOLDINGS



Reasons for wanting to attend an international business school? Open-ended question

It was always my goal to move out of South Africa to gain international work and life experience. An
international business school would have facilitated this in terms of networking.

It would give me the opportunity to understand how other markets and countries operate. This could
also spark business ideas to implement in South Africa

Some international business schools have the best education delivered in world class facilities by top
academics and businesspeople.

Global or international education do broaden learning opportunities and get higher recognition even
in South Africa. It usually comes with more benefits

For the prestige that international school bring.

The weight of holding an MBA from a prestigious school such as Harvard University brings with it
many opportunities for international job opportunities and business opportunities. GIBS is well
recognised but not at the global level of Harvard.

Interacting with international students and networking could have been a good experience.

There would be students from various countries, bringing up their business and societal issues in
discussions. South Africa is obsessed with the impact of government services on business & society,
which wastes a lot of time. That is time that could be spent focusing on business strategy &
opportunities, new technology, R&D. Other countries don't have to waste time & energy on problem-
solving SA problems. Other developing nations are performing better than SA, why are they
succeeding, and we are not

ARENA

marketing research HOLDINGS



Reasons for not wanting to attend an international business school? Open-ended question

SA schools are as good as international schools
SA schools are relevant to SA

Too far from home/family commitments

My school has international accreditation

SA has high quality schools

SA schools are relevant to Africa

| attended my preferred school

Work commitments

international schools are too expensive

The school | attended is international

Do not plan to leave SA

Prefer in-person learning

Better networking opportunities in SA schools
SA schools include international content
Student diversity in SA schools

My school collaborates with top international school
Strong alumni networks in SA schools

Not practical to study at an international school
An MBA is a general qualification

SA schools give more practical application

SA schools offer flexible study options

Similar content to international schools

Had the opportunity arisen for you to have done an MBA at an international business
school, would you have done so? Why do you say that? Open-ended answer

marketing research

I 7 4%,
I 0 2%
I 15%
I 14%
I 11%
I 10%
I 9%
I 9%
I /%

I 6%

I 5%

B 4%

. 3%

N 3%

N 3%

N 2%

N 2%

N 2%

B 1%

B 1%

B 1%

B 1%

B No (n=130)

ARENA

HOLDINGS



Reasons for not wanting to attend an international business school? Open-ended question

As a proud South African with a desire to grow and scale SA SMME's, South African Institutions
provide an African narrative to our working landscape. This makes the academic coursework more
relevant to actionable change whereas international schools, although prestigious, may not have
offered the same narrative and therefore have less impact.

| prefer face to face contact learning and real time exchange with peers and academics for long term
courses.

| wanted exposure to Business in Africa. | wanted to maintain some participation in my normal
community and vocational activities and studying abroad would not have allowed that. | wanted to
build a professional network in South Africa, as my ambition is to work in SA.

SA MBAs look at SA and African problems and you can relate to the content. At Harvard they will give
an example of companies that you know nothing about and may have never heard of.

International Business Schools lack localization, and the opportunity to interrogate local business case
studies. Our top business schools enrich the classroom with real-world South African business case
studies. | remember how | enjoyed learning about the SABMiller business strategy. It made sense and
was intuitively understandable.

There was only one choice for me due to its reputation, quality of education and accreditations. Also,
it offered me specific exposure to the African continent (including South Africa) which | believe | would
not get as extensively at an international business school.

ARENA

marketing research HOLDINGS



How did you do your MBA/MBL?

Blended/Block-release/Modular: distance and

0,
some face-to-face/virtual classes 45%

Part-time: evening and/or weekend face-to-

. 35%
face/virtual classes Rhodes

n 16
Blended/Block-release/ 75%

Modular
et ol dist . ot | 10% Part-time 19%
istance: all distance, no face-to-face classes 6 All distance 0%
Full-time 6%

Full-time: daily face-to-face/virtual classes - 10% W 2023 (n=539)

ARENA

marketing research HOLDINGS



What type of MBA/MBL did you obtain?

Executive MBA - 13%

Rhodes
n 16

MBA in Entrepreneurship I 1% MBA 100%
Executive MBA 0%
MBA in Entrepreneurship 0%
Industry-specific MBA I 1% Industry-specific MBA 0%
Other 0%
MBL 0%

Other I 1%

MBL | 0,4% W 2023 (n=539)

Other
* 2 MBA in Consulting
* Master in Management of Innovation & Technology

* MBA Finance major Industry-specific MBA:
* MOTI * Manufacturing - 4

* MPhil * Healthcare - 2

* MPhil -Development Finance * Consulting -1

ARENA -

marketing research HOLDINGS



Reasons for doing an MBA: Total top three

Career progress NG 59%
Business education [NNNINIGININININGEGEGEGEEEN 1%
Personal skills advancement | INNNENENEGgGGoNEE /5%

Entrepreneurship: wanted to start my own business |GG 20%
Rhodes
Financial reward/Return on investment | IINNGEE 20% n__ 16
Career progress 69%
Change of career IIENEGN 17% Business education 38%
Personal skills advancement 50%
Networking/business connections NG 17% Entrepreneurship 6%
_ . Financial reward/ROlI 6%
International mobility | NEGEGEEE 17% Change of career 19%
Facilitate job promotion NG 14% Networking 0%
International mobility 19%
Improved quality of working life | N 13% Facilitate job promotion 13%
Improved quality of working life| 25%
Impact my business I 12% Impact my business 6%
Impact society 38%
Impact society [N 10% General education 13%
General education I 7% W 2023 (n=539)

Which of the following reasons were most important to you when you decided to AHENA 106
‘ marketing research undertake an MBA/MBL? Please select your top 3 reasons. HOLDINGS



Impact of Covid on MBA experience Open-ended answer

27% said it had little impact because their studies were complete/almost complete
Of the remainder, 77% of comments were negative, and 23% were positive

Negative comments

Less class/lecturer/supervisor engagement | NI 4
Adjustment from in person to online | IENILEIEIIIEE 1°%
No/little networking opportunities | N RNGNGIGIGIzGEG 12%

Global study tour cancelled/online | RN 3% 1% or less

* Fewer business/job opportunities
* Increased work pressure impacted studies
¢ Sickness and recovery from Covid
« Difficult to manage study, family and work

Shortchanged my MBA experience [ IEIEIINGGG 7%

Research interviewing/data collection more difficult | 5% from home
* Problems with loadshedding/connectivity
Slowed down progress [ 4% * Financial stress _ _
¢ Some lecturers struggled with online
_ o _ * |[solation/loneliness
Syndicate groups more difficult online [N 4% * Lower concentration with online
* No/little support from school
Increased stress/anxiety [ 4% * Restricted use of library

* Depth of some content lost

. . * Fewer exams
No physical graduation [l 3% . Struggled to pay MBA fees

Online exams more difficult [l 2% 2023 (n=539)

ARENA

What impact did Covid have on your MBA study experience? Open-ended answer MoLoincs

marketing research



Negative impact of Covid on MBA experience Open-ended answer

All delivery moved to completely virtual, with very limited interaction and network with the group.
International travel module had to be changed to virtual which was disappointing.

All face-to-face interactions were canceled and impacted the opportunity to network with fellow
students and lecturers.

Classes had to be moved from full contact to virtual, this included syndicate meetings and projects.
COVID 19 deprived us to build solid contact relationships with our counterparts. We further had to take
our global tour module virtually thus being deprived to travel internationally where would have met
likeminded academics and entrepreneurs.

Conducting the research for my thesis was challenging as | had focus groups that | had to conduct
online. Some participants failed to log on as they had challenges with data (affordability issues) or
connectivity (unavailability).

Covid impacted my final module, Research - my respondents were not available, and were not used to
online/ virtual engagements. as a result, there was delays in completing my Research project.

We did not have a graduation ceremony, and only received our certificates in the mail. No letter of
accomplishment even included. Not even a congratulations message from the business school.

In-person classes were suspended and thus, that rich face-to-face interaction was missed. We couldn’t
travel for the Global Tour. Fatigue levels increased during this period as there was no distinction
between work and home chores.

ARENA

marketing research HOLDINGS



Impact of Covid on MBA experience Open-ended answer

27% said it had little impact because their studies were complete/almost complete
Of the remainder, 77% of comments were negative, and 23% were positive

Positive comments

More time for studies INIIIIEIEGGGGGGNNNN 3%
Good support from school GG %
Able to study from home NG 4%
Better work life balance IEEEGEGE 3%
Less distractions NN 3%
Accelerated the adoption of technology IIINIGINING 2%
Increased flexibility NG 2%
Less travel/commute I 2%
Increased personal resilience M 1%
Watch lectures when convenient Il 1%
Able to re-watch difficult lectures 0 0,2%
Dissertation submitted online instead of hard copy 0 0,2%

Enhanced management skills 0 0,2% W 2023 (n=539)

ARENA

What impact did Covid have on your MBA study experience? Open-ended answer MoLoincs

marketing research



Positive impact of Covid on MBA experience Open-ended answer

Apart from preventing face to face interactions with my cohort, its impact was honestly positive since
| was pregnant, and | was at home for all of 2020. It allowed me to truly immerse myself in my
schoolwork.

Because my role involves travelling. | maximised during Covid because | was not travelling. So, in that
regard Covid had a positive impact..

Being agile and working from home, allowed flexibility in the work and study schedules.

Covid had a positive impact on my MBA experience. Working from home gave me more time, and
time was what | needed.

Enhanced experience. | had more time to study.
I had more personal time to complete my MBA as business slowed down.

if anything, it helped because | didn’t attend classes which | think add more pressure as you always
have to be available for classes and syndicate meetings.

It made me become agile in the true sense of it. Had to act and think very swiftly and be able to adapt
to a rapidly changing environment of learning and teaching.

The virtual classes made it easy for me to make it to classes in time as they were virtual. The driving to
and from class in the evenings was tiring. COVID restrictions made the learning easier for me.

ARENA
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Rating the MBA Programme: Meeting expectations: Total Excellent + Very good

Business education [ O 1%
General education [ 1%
Personal skills advancement | NG 59

] o Rhodes
Current quality of working life | NNNRHRHRHERDHDEE 6% T 16
) ) o
Return on investment || NG 5% Business education 4%
General education 88%
H (o)
Career progress _ 63% Personal skills advancement 94%
Current quality of working life 31%
Networking/business connections | NENRNENEEEEEEEE 3% ROI 56%
Career progress 75%
Facilitating job promotion | NHEHNNEGEEEE 7% Networking 31%
Facilitating job promotion 63%
Entrepreneurship | NG 55% Entrepreneurship 38%
Change of career 56%
Change of career NG 1% Financial reward 25%
International mobility 44%
Financial reward NN -0%
International mobility | ENRNEINING@GB 29°% W 2023 (n=539)
Please rate the extent your MBA/MBL studies have met your expectations on AHENA 11

marketing research the following factors. (1=poor, 2=fair, 3=good, 4=very good, 5=excellent) HoLbINGS



Rating the MBA Programme: Improved ability: Total

Critical thinking

Think strategically

Play a leadership role in your organisation
Make decisions effectively

Solve problems

Communicate effectively

Work as a team member

Apply your knowledge in the workplace
Manage business processes

Manage people

Think creatively

Conduct research

Implement effectively

Prepare written reports

Cultural intelligence

Manage projects

Work with numbers and figures

Positively impact your business

Manage finances

Solve ethical dilemmas
International perspective
Positively impact society
Solve corporate governance dilemmas

W 2023 (n=539)

I 00 %
I O ) %
I 00%
I 30,
I 0%
I S0
I 3%
I 36%,
I 369
I 36,
I 36,
I 357,
I 33,
I 337,
I S 39
I 31,
I 30
I /0%
I 73 Y%,
I /7%
I /4%
I /4%
I /0%

Please rate your MBA/MBL programme on the extent to which it impacted

marketing research

your ability to: (1=poor, 2=fair, 3=good, 4=very good, 5=excellent)

Excellent + Very good

Rhodes
nf 16

Critical thinking 94%
Think strategically 88%
Leadership role 94%
Decisions effectively 88%
Solve problems 88%
Communicate 100%
Team member 100%
Apply your knowledge 88%
Business processes 75%
Manage people 81%
Think creatively 94%
Conduct research 94%
Implement effectively 75%
Prepare written reports| 81%
Cultural intelligence 94%
Manage projects 81%
Numbers and figures 81%
Impact your business 75%
Manage finances 69%
Solve ethical dilemmas 88%
| o
Impact society 88%
Corporate governance 75%

HOLDINGS
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Rating the MBA Programme: Subjects: Total Excellent + Very good

Leadership I 91% Rhodes
n 16
Strate I — 90%
&Y ° Leadership 88%
Management of Business Processes I 36 % Strategy 88%
Research I 35% Management of 75%
Business Processes
I
People Management 83% Research 88%
Economics I /3% People Management 88%
Governance and Ethics NG 73 Economics 81%
. Governance and Ethics | 88%
i | :
Operations 78% Operations 69%
Finance IS /7% Finance 75%
Marketing R 7% Marketing 81%
Knowledge 88%
Knowledge Management I /6% Management 0
Human Resources GGG 7% Human Resources 81%
Performance 63%
Performance Management I 75% Management °
Project Management NN 73% Project Management 69%
. . Mentoring and
| . Y,
Mentoring and Coaching 71% Coaching 69%
Entrepreneurship I 5% Entrepreneurship 50%

Information Technology| 38%
38%

Information Technology NN 56% v .
_ ergers an
Mergers and Acquisitions NG 50% 82023 (n=539) |,/ idtions

Please rate your MBA/MBL programme on each of the following subjects AHENA
113

and disciplines. (1=poor, 2=fair, 3=good, 4=very good, 5=excellent) HOLDINGS
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Rating the MBA Programme: Business Disciplines: Total Excellent + Very good

Leadership I O 0%
General management I 37 %
Decision making I 36%,
Future thinking T 339
Ethics I 30,
Sustainability T (0%
Resilience I /0%
Corporate social responsibility I — . 7 7%
Innovation N 7 6%
Wellbeing I 75 %,
Diversity and Inclusion I 7 4%,
Change management I 72 %
Corporate governance I 7 1%
Market research I 71 %
International business TN 7] %
Creativity I 7 0%
Business in Africa I (7%,
Digital transformation I 50
Digital skills HEE N 56%
e-commerce I 539
Analytics/data science IG5 39,
Logistics NG 509
Business law I /(0% W 2023 (n=539)

Please rate your MBA/MBL programme on each of the following areas:

A% marketing research (1=poor, 2=fair, 3=good, 4=very good, 5=excellent)

Rhodes
nf 16

Leadership 81%
General management 88%
Decision making 94%
Future thinking 94%
Ethics 94%
Sustainability 100%
Resilience 81%
Corporate social resp 100%
Innovation 63%
Wellbeing 56%

Diversity and Inclusion 88%

Change management 69%

Corporate governance 88%

Market research 69%
International business 63%
Creativity 63%
Business in Africa 38%
Digital transformation 38%
Digital skills 44%
e-commerce 56%
Analytics/data science 44%
Logistics 44%
Business law 25%
ARENA |,
HOLDINGS



Rating of the importance of SA, African and International case studies

Important + Extremely important

93%
International case studies 86%
85%
Rhodes
n 16
88% International 94%
South African case studies 81% South African 100%
African 88%
83%
80%
African case studies 71% W 2021 (n=768)

74% 02022 (n=779)
02023 (n=539)

Please rate the importance of the following types of case study during your MBA studies AHENA 115

marketing research HOLDINGS



Balance of case studies

Rhodes
n 16
Did your business school offer the Did your business school offer the right balance?
right balance between SA, African Yes 94%
and International case studies? No 6%
What would you have liked more of? 1
South African case studies 0%
African case studies 100%
International case studies 0%

If no, what would you have
liked more of?

South African

(o)
case studies >>%
90% n=539 African. case 519 n=55
studies
® Yes = No
International
) 42%
case studies

Did your business school offer the right balance between South African, African and AHENA
116

. - . -
marketing research International case studies? If no, what would you have liked more of* HoLbINGS



Major challenges facing business

Optimising tech innovations/digitization
Financial instability/current economic climate
Agility/Innovation/Adapting to constant change
Al

Ethics/corporate governance

Political interference/policy uncertainty
Loadshedding/failing infrastructure

Leading through constant change

Geopolitics

Effectice leadership

Practical financial management

Business survival

Entrepreneurship

Globilisation

Corruption

Leading/managing people in a hybrid world
People/performance management

W 2023 (n=539) Skills shortage

What do you believe the major challenges are facing business currently, and that you
would have liked your MBA studies to prepare you for more fully? Open-ended answer

marketing research

Open-ended answer

I 16%
I 13%
I 11%
I 11%
I 11%
I 10%
I 9%
I 9%

I 5%
IS 4%
N 4%
I 1%
I 1%
I 1%
I 4%
I 4%
I 4%
I 4%

Major challenges

2020

*  21% Crisis management

* 13% Digital transformation
11% Leading through change

2021

* 16% Digital transformation

*  15% Crisis management

* 8% Ethics/corruption

2022

* 16% Agility/Adapting to constant change

* 15% Digital transformation

* 8% Leading in a hybrid world

ARENA
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Major challenges facing business  Open-ended answer

Skills retention and development. Strategies to retain or ensure the business has the correct skills for
business continuity and can adapt to the changing operating environment.

Climate change and sustainability challenges. Digital transformation and technological disruption, like
how Al changes the daily operation of the business. Political impacts and risks on business operations.

Corporate governance | believe we could have done more instead of putting it under the electives.

Digital transformation and the retention of talent. More focus is needed on how to fast-track the
digital transformation in businesses. More innovative ways on how to manage and retain talent,
strategies on skilling the workforce, and ready them for the world of Al.

Remote working and managing a remote team, keeping productivity and morale high is a huge
challenge.

Fast changing and volatile business environment. The MBA should focus on enabling leaders in business
to make changes quickly when business environment need changes such as during Covid19. To be
adaptable enough to absorb shocks from the market and transition quickly to manage risks arising
from disruptions and to take advantages of the opportunities unveiled by the disruptions.

Technology changes such as the rise of Al and its impact on most careers. Business schools have not
been able to adequately integrate the impact of Al such as ChatGPT on business into their program

offering.

We are seeing failures in aspects usually managed by the government in our country. Learning how to
initiate, influence and manage joint ventures with the government would be beneficial.

ARENA
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MBA Programme and Stress

Extremely stressful |G 13%

Rhodes
Very stressful [ RN 39% n 16
Extremely stressful 19%
Moderately stressful || NN 34% very stressful 44%
Moderately stressful 31%
. Slightly stressful 6%
o)

Slightly stressful - 7% Not at all stressful 0%

Not at all stressful ] 2% W 2023 (n=539)

—39%
(o)
18%
%
-2%
Not at all stressful  Slightly stressful Moderately Very stressful Extremely stressful
stressful
Thinking back on your MBA/MBL studies, please rate how stressful AHENA 119

: marketing research your experience was. HOLDINGS



MBA Programme and Stress

14%
Extremely stressful 15%
18%

Very stressful

38%
36%
39%

Moderately stressful

39%
39%
34%

7%
8%
7%

Slightly stressful

il

3%
2%
2%

Not at all stressful

rw

SLlopestar

% marketing research

W 2021 (n=768)
m 2022 (n=779)
02023 (n=539)

ARENA
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CTC: Before, At graduation and Current

Less than R150 000 B 22¢¢ Rhodes

6% n 16
R150 000 to R300 000 5 !90
7 Before| Grad [Current
o)
R300 001 to R450 000 EEEEEEESE=FEE=™ 11% < R150k 0% | 0% | 0%
R150k - R300k 13% | 13% | 13%

11%

R450 001 to R600 000 Ry, 11% R300k -Rasok | 13% | 13% | 6%
0 RA50k - R600k | 38% | 25% | 25%

R600 001 to R750 000 5 6
0 s 1% R600k- R750k 19% | 19% | 19%
R750 001 to R1m m%l% R750k - R1m 13% | 31% | 13%
° R1m - R1.5m 0% | 0% | 25%

(o)

Just over RIm to R1.5m _4‘2_5%_‘ 9% R1.5m - R2m 0% 0% 0%

0 R2m - R3m 0% | 0% 0%
Just over R1.5m to R2m % 19% > R3m 6% | 0% | o%
0 Refused 0% | 0% 0%
Just over R2m to R3m % 8% n/a: unemployed | 0% | 0% 0%
More than R3m Bl ., m Before MBA
Refused !] %;‘gz W At graduation
n/a: was not employed %%4%  Current

What was your annual cost-to-company remuneration:
* Immediately prior to commencing your MBA/MBL studies

¢ At graduation m
121

marketing research * Current HOLDINGS



CTC: Before, At graduation and Current

I Before MBA I

9%

At graduation

Total n=539

Lessthan R150000 R300001 R450001 R600001 R750001 Justover Justover Justover More than
R150 000 to R300 to R450 to R600 to R750 to R1m R1im to R1.5m to R2m to R3m
000 000 000 000 R1.5m R2m R3m

38%

31%

Rhodes n=16

6% 6%
0% 0%
Lessthan R150000 R300001 R450001 R600001 R750001 Justover Justover Justover More than
R150 000 to R300 to R450 to R600 to R750 toR1m R1m to R1.5m to R2m to R3m

000 000 000 000 R1.5m R2m R3m

ARENA

marketing research HOLDINGS



Contact with Business School since graduation: Total

Networking event [ /5%
Access to MBA graduate database || NG 4%

Social event [N 33% flloces

n 16
No contact | NG 25% Networking event 19%

MBA graduate database 6%
Attended a lecture from an industry expert [N 24% Social event 25%
No contact 56%
Attended a discussion forum | NENEGEGGEGEE 23% Attended industry expert |, o0,

lecture

Library access NN 5% Attended a discussion 6%
Library access 19%
) Academic lecture 25%

Attended an academic lecture | NG 12% :

Mentorship 0%
Mentorship of MBA students | HIEINIIGGG 12% cocial responsibility 13%
Group work 0%

Gave industry expert o

Social responsibility event [l 6% W 2023 (n=539) lecture 0%

Group work around a real business problem [l 5% Other

* 4 Alumni chapter/network
Gave an industry expert lecture [l 5% < 3 Continued with Doctorate

ARENA .

What type of contact have you had with your Business School since you graduated? HOLDINGS

marketing research



Contact that MBA graduates would like to have: Total

Attend a lecture from an industry expert || NN Z9%

. Rhodes

Networking event | NG 49 T 16

Attend industry expert o

Access to MBA graduate database [ NNRNRE 0% lecture 50%

Networking event 31%

Mentorship of MBA students [ 38% MBA graduate database 44%

Mentorship 31%

Attend an academic lecture || NG 36% Attend academic lecture | 44%

Attend discussion 31%

Attend a discussion forum | NG 35% Library access 31%

Group work 25%

Library access || NN 34% Social event 13%

Group work around a real business S?Cia_l responsibility 25%

_ 30% Give industry expert
problem lecture 25%
Social event |GGG 30% No contact 0%

Social responsibility event || ENENIGTNIGIGGE 235% Other

* 4 Employment opportunities

e 2 Further studies
Give an industry expert lecture || NG 26%
e 2 Refresher courses

No contact [} 3% W 2023 (n=539)

ARENA |,

What type of contact would you like to have with your Business School? HoLbINGS

marketing research



Preferred time for interaction with Business School: Total

Rhodes
n 16
Afternoon - 8% Evening 50%
Weekend 25%
Afternoon 6%

Morning - 6% Morning 6%

Early morning (breakfast)| 0%
Lunch 0%

Early morning (breakfast) - 5% Other 13%

Other
Lunch . 3% * 3 Am flexible

other | 1% 2023 (n=539)

If you did attend an event at your Business School, what is the most AHENA o

marketing research convenient time for you? HOLDINGS



If you do attend an event at your Business School, would you prefer it to be in-
person or virtual?

Rhodes
n 16
In-person 25%
Either: have no preference _ 37% Either 38%
Virtual 38%

Virtual 15%

W 2023 (n=539)

If you did attend an event at your Business School, what is the most AHENA 16

marketing research convenient time for you? HOLDINGS



MBA/MBL Graduates
Key findings and trends
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Reasons impacting on choice of business school

Academic quality, accreditation and recognition (local and international) continue to be
the most important factors impacting on choice of business school

Location and fees are less important now than two years ago

—2021 (n=768)
—2022 (n=779)

——2023 (n=539)
41%

\\1 o %

18%
QA Qo Q Qo , e N X & 2 @
Ny 0 <9 &9 \&\"0 & ,&6 & e & &
SO R P I S CRN
o ¢ Q
g & Q <& \&o \&o @Qy Q\o Q}\b &%e ,bbe O &
D ¥ .0 N x© O & Y <O
N &L QA S & &
Q < Qj':\o é’/\ (o Q
o N .
N @
o
Q S

Q’b
HOLDINGS
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International business schools are attractive because of the exposure, prestige an
opportunities that they offer. SA schools offer equal quality and local relevance

Would you like to have attended an international business Main reasons for wanting to attend an
school? international business school
W Yes * International experience exposure
0 No * International reputation/prestige

* International career opportunities
*  Wider networks

* Experience other cultures

Main reasons for not wanting to attend
an international business school

*  Family commitments

* SA schools are as good

e SAschools are relevant to SA
* SA schools are high quality

* My school has international
accreditation

SN Had the opportunity arisen for you to have done an MBA at an international business AHENA 5
“ ) marketing research school, would you have done so? Why do you say that? Open-ended answer HOLDINGS 9



Reasons for doing an MBA/MBL

Career progress, business education and personal skills advancement continue to be
the most important drivers for undertaking an MBA/MBL

—2021 (n=768)
—2022 (n=779)
——2023 (n=539)

17%
14%
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Rating the MBA/MBL Programme: Improved ability: Excellent + Very good

Their MBA/MBL experience has a positive impact on graduates’ confidence in their
own ability, particularly regarding their critical and strategic thinking

o —2021 (n=768)
019, —2022 (n=779)
89% 20% 89% 89% 299 ——2023 (n=539)
%
87%
56% Q507 802 ? 86%
) SA% 85%
84%
3% e 83%
O MO, © 0
O O > : 1% O %
) 30% 80%
7%
o Q =N Q S Q < Q S Q
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Rating the MBA/MBL Programme: Subjects: Excellent + Very good

Graduates are particularly positive about the leadership and strategy content of
their MBA/MBL programme

—2021 (n=768)

—2022 (n=779)

—2023 (n=539)
78%

2c0 - 00

—G9% 69% 69%
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Rating the MBA/MBL Programme: Business Disciplines: Excellent + Very good

While retaining the staples in programme content (leadership, management, ethics,
sustainability), business schools are incorporating new disciplines (decision making,
future thinking, resilience) to better prepare graduates for the challenges they and

their organisations are facing

8% Q70/
Q777 %
84%

QN0/

—2021 (n=768)
—2022 (n=779)
——2023 (n=539)

OvVv7/70

\4%\
\w\ 71%
67%

% 3%
80% 80%
Leadership General Decision Future Ethics
Management making thinking

marketing research

Sustainability

%
77%

72%

67%

Resilience Corporate
Social Resp

ARENA ..

HOLDINGS



Rating of the importance of SA, African and International case studies
Important + Extremely important

Local and international case studies are perceived to be important, and most business
schools achieve the correct balance

Did your business school offer the
right balance between SA, African
and International case studies?

—o—2021 (n=768)
—2022 (n=779)
8%
%

——2023 (n=539)

80%

74%

71% 90%

International case South African case African case studies

studies studies m Yes No

ARENA .,
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Major challenges facing business Open-ended answer

The most frequently mentioned challenges over the past four years reflect the shift
from the Covid pandemic crisis to the recent upswing in technology, particularly Al,
together with concerns about the economic climate and ethics/governance

Major challenges

2020

* 21% Crisis management

* 13% Digital transformation

* 11% Leading through change

2021

* 16% Digital transformation

*  15% Crisis management

* 8% Ethics/corruption

2022

* 16% Agility/Adapting to constant change

* 15% Digital transformation

* 8% Leading in a hybrid world

2023

* 16% Optimising tech innovations/digitisation

* 13% Financial instability/Current economic climate
* 11% Agility/Innovation/Adapting to constant change
e 11% Al

* 11% Ethics/Governance

ARENA

marketing research HOLDINGS



MBA/MBL Programme and Stress

Most graduates report moderate to high stress

—2021 (n=768)
——2022 (n=779)
2023 (n=539)

[0)
3%
Extremely stressful Very stressful Moderately stressful Slightly stressful Not at all stressful
Thinking back on your MBA/MBL studies, please rate how stressful AHENA 126

marketing research your experience was. HOLDINGS



CTC: Before, At graduation and Current

Trends show a significant ROI, with 61% of graduates in the 2023 study earning over R1m

I Before MBA I

2021 Total n=768

At graduation

2022 Total n=779

1270
A 0
56 6
0

2023 Total n=539

(o)
%
Less than R150000 R300001 R450001 R600001 R750001 Justover Justover Justover More than

R150 000 to R300 to R450 to R600 to R750 to R1m R1m to R1.5m to R2m to R3m
000 000 000 000 R1.5m R2m R3m

ARENA .
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Contact with business school

Graduates would like significantly more interaction with their alma mater than they are
currently experiencing, particularly with events that reproduce their student experience
such as networking and industry expert lectures as well as opportunities to give back
such as mentoring current students

53% prefer evening events, 24% prefer weekend events

48% prefer in-person events, 15% prefer virtual and 37% are happy with either

== Contact since graduation

9% —=Contact they would like to have

45%

138



Contact details

Sylvia Jones MA (Psych) - Director
sylviaj@lodestar-research.co.za | +27 83 303 1163

Lodestar Marketing Research (Pty) Ltd

ARENA -
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